Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax
Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and
payables in the balance sheet are shown inclusive of GST.

Cash flows are presented in the cash flow statement on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed
as operating cash flows.

(j) Comparative Figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

These notes form part of the financial statements

Giaconda Limited   ABN 68 108 088 517

18

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

NOTE 2: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

Previous GAAP at
30.06.2004

Adjustments on
introduction of Australian

equivalents to IFRS
Australian equivalents to

IFRS at 30.06.2004
Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2004 $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 89,660 - 89,660
Trade and other receivables 6,000 - 6,000
Other current assets 60,000 - 60,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 155,660 - 155,660
TOTAL ASSETS  155,660 - 155,660

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3,130 - 3,130
Interest bearing liabilities 142,151 - 142,151
Provisions - - -
Other 17,500 - 17,500
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 162,781 - 162,781
TOTAL LIABILITIES 162,781 - 162,781
NET ASSETS (7,121) - (7,121)

EQUITY
Contributed equity 1 - 1
Accumulated losses  (7,122) - (7,122)
TOTAL EQUITY (7,121) - (7,121)

 Note
Previous GAAP at

30.6.2005

Adjustments on
introduction of Australian

equivalents to IFRS
Australian equivalents to

IFRS at 30.6.2005
Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005 $ $ $
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 343,936 - 343,936
Trade and other receivables 31,396 - 31,396
Other current assets 361,424 - 361,424
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 736,756 - 736,756
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  38,066 - 38,066
Intangible assets   423,095 - 423,095
Deferred tax assets 2(a) - 359,792 359,792
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 461,161 359,792 820,953
TOTAL ASSETS 1,197,917 359,792 1,557,709

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 148,834 - 148,834
Interest bearing liabilities 3,160 - 3,160
Provisions 14,478 - 14,478
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 166,472 - 166,472
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest bearing liabilities 10,653 - 10,653
Deferred tax liabilities 2(b) - 12,966 12,966
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,653 12,966 23,619
TOTAL LIABILITIES 177,125 12,966 190,091
NET ASSETS 1,020,792 346,826 1,367,618

EQUITY
Contributed equity 1,933,901 - 1,933,901
Reserves 2(c) - 136,533 136,533
Accumulated losses 2(d) (913,109) 210,293 (702,816)
TOTAL EQUITY 1,020,792 346,826 1,367,618

These notes form part of the financial statements

Giaconda Limited   ABN 68 108 088 517

19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

NOTE 2: FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT’D) Note Previous GAAP

Effect of transition to
Australian equivalents to

IFRS
Australian equivalents to

IFRS
Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year to 30 June 2004 $ $ $
Revenue 113 - 113
Administration (5,971) - (5,971)
Borrowing costs (1,264) - (1,264)
Loss from ordinary activities before income tax benefit  (7,122) - (7,122)
Income tax benefit 2(e) - - -
Loss from ordinary activities after income tax benefit  (7,122) - (7,122)

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the year to 30 June 2005
Revenue 65,336 - 65,336
Administration (30,979) - (30,979)
Borrowing costs (2,193) - (2,193)
Depreciation and amortisation  (4,710) - (4,710)
Financial management  (46,206) - (46,206)
Insurance  (18,300) - (18,300)
Investment  (15,923) - (15,923)
Legal  (338,718) - (338,718)
Operational 2(c) (509,429) (136,533) (645,962)
Professional development  (4,865) - (4,865)
  (971,323) (136,533) (1,107,856)
Loss from ordinary activities before income tax benefit  (905,987) (136,533) (1,042,520)
Income tax benefit 2(e) - 346,826 346,826
Loss from ordinary activities after income tax benefit   (905,987) 210,293 (695,694)

  30.06.2005 30.06.2004
Notes to the Reconciliations of Equity and Profit and Loss at 30 June 2004 and 30 June
2005 $ $

(a) Deferred tax assets comprise:
Deferred tax on recognition of deductible temporary differences brought to account in
accordance with AASB 112. 119,894 -
Deferred tax on recognition of carried forward tax losses brought to account in accordance with
AASB 112. 239,898 -
Total 359,792 -

(b) Deferred tax liabilities comprise:
Deferred tax on recognition of assessable temporary differences brought to account in
accordance with AASB 112. 12,966 -
Total 12,966 -